# CH \$40.00 217158

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM315906

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BROOKFIELD HOLDINGS CANADA INC.	FORMERLY Trilon Bancorp Inc.	09/02/2014	CORPORATION:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	National Steel Car Limited	
Street Address:	600 Kenilworth Avenue North	
City:	Hamilton	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L8N 3J4	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2171583	NSC BUILDERS OF RELIABLE RAIL TRANSPORT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4163611398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4163647311

**Email:** glima@bereskinparr.com

**Correspondent Name:** Bereskin & Parr LLP/ S.E.N.C.R.L.,s.r.l.

Address Line 1: 40 King Street West

Address Line 2: 40th floor

Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16508-G1545CA00	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul R. Horbal	
SIGNATURE:	/Paul R. Horbal, Reg. No. 67,334/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/03/2014	

# **Total Attachments: 5**

source=G1545CA00\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest#page1.tif source=G1545CA00\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest#page2.tif source=G1545CA00\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest#page3.tif source=G1545CA00\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0868

900300142

 $source = G1545CA00\_Release\_of\_Security\_Interest\#page5.tif$ 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0869

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("Release") is dated as of September 2, 2014. Reference is hereby made to the General Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Grant"), dated as of July 19, 2002 between National Steel Car Limited (the "Borrower") and Brookfield Holdings Canada Inc., formerly known as Trilon Bancorp Inc. (the "Lender").

The Lender hereby releases and forever discharges all of its right, title and interest of any kind or nature granted, sold, assigned, conveyed, transferred, mortgaged, pledged or charged pursuant to the Grant or otherwise in the intellectual property collateral set forth in the Grant (the "Intellectual Property Collateral") including, without limitation, in the trademarks, patents, copyrights, industrial designs and licenses listed on the attached Schedule A, and in other intellectual property of the Borrower, whether originating filings or as arising from continuation, continuation-in-part, division, re-examination, re-issue of any property listed in Schedule A, and the Lender hereby notifies, acknowledges to and agrees with the Borrower that the security interest granted by the Borrower in the Intellectual Property Collateral is hereby terminated and released.

The Lender hereby agrees, at the Borrower's expense, to take such further actions and to execute and deliver such further documents as the Borrower may reasonably request to effect and evidence this Release, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any filings, statements, amendments, recordations or other instruments required to effect this Release and the recordal of same. The Borrower agrees to pay the Lender for all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by the Lender in connection with the matters referred to in this paragraph (including the legal fees of its counsel) upon receipt of documented evidence of such expenses.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

22604619.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0870

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BROOKFIELD HOLDINGS CANADA INC.

By: Title: Senied Managing Partner

[Signature page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

# SCHEDULE A TO

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# PART I - CANADIAN PATENTS

No.	Patent No.	Title	Status
1.	2202835	RETRACTABLE CONTAINER STOP AND GUIDE ASSEMBLY FOR RAILROAD FREIGHT CARS	Issued 2001-04-10
2.	2175440	HIGH CAPACITY CONTAINER RAILCAR FOR VARYING ARRANGEMENTS OF INTERMODAL CONTAINERS	Issued 2001-03-13
3.	2175441	PLATFORM, STEP AND FOOTHOLD ARRANGEMENT FOR RAILCAR END STRUCTURE	Issued 2001-03-13

# PART II – U.S. TRADEMARKS

11	Trade-mark	Status
1	NSC BUILDERS OF RELIABLE RAIL TRANSPORT 1912	Renewed (Registered) App 75009830 App 24-OCT-1995 Reg 2171583 Reg 07-JUL-1998

# PARTI III - U.S. PATENTS

No.	App. No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Title
1,	08/436,130 8-May-95	5842821 1-Dec-98	Container Support Pedestal
2.	08/920,548 29-Aug-97	6003445 21-Dec-99	Retractable Container Stop and Guide Assembly for Railroad Cars
3.	07/076,176 21-Jul-87	4802420 7-Feb-89	Center Beam Railroad Car
4.	08/641,376 30-Apr-96	5730063 24-Mar-98	High Capacity Container Railcar for Varying Arrangements of Intermodal Containers
5.	08/225,383 8-Apr-94	5520489 28-May-96	Retractable Guide Assembly for Changing the Effective Width of a Railroad Freight Car Container Well
6.	08/414,085 31-Mar-95	5501556 26-Mar-96	Retractable Guide Assembly for Changing the Effective Width of a RR Freight Car Container Well

22604619.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0872

No.	App. No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Title
7,	08/224,839 8-Apr-94	5465670 14-Nov-95	Railroad Freight Car Having an Improved Structural Support
8.	08/641,377 30-Apr-96	5749686 12-May-98	Pivotable Sidewall Mounted Container Stop for Railcar Well
9.	08/641,366 30-Apr-96	5832839 12-May-96	Curved Flange Sidewall Construction for Railcar End Structure
10.	08/642,226 30-Apr-96	5743191 28-Apr-98	Platform Step and Foothold Arrangement for Railcar End Structure
11.	09/063,016 21-Apr-98	6205932 27-Mar-01	Autorack Rail Car Structure
12.	09/016,583 30-Jan-98	6044771 4-Apr-00	End Structure Assembly for Hopper Car
13.	09/122,578 24-Jul-98	6196137 6-Mar-01	Well Car Structure
14.	09/122,577 24-Jul-98	6216604 17-Apr-01	Rail Car Brake Structure
15.	09/122,579 24-Jul-98	6148965 21-Nov-00	Rail Car Brake Arrangement
16.	09/457,615 8-Dec-99	6237506 29-May-01	Center Beam with Deep Upper Beam Structure
17.	09/650,500 29-Aug-00	6550400 22-Apr-03	Vehicle Carrying Rail Road Car
18.	09/443,533 19-Nov-99	6354778 12-Mar-02	Retractable Container Stop and Guide Assembly for Railroad Freight Cars
19.	09/804,050 12-Mar-01	7044062 16-May-06	Dropped Deck Center Beam Rail Road Car
	09/621,304 20-Jul-00	6604470 12-Aug-03	Center Beam Car with Deep Upper Beam Structure
	09/632,707 4-Aug-00	6709207 23-Mar-04	Center Beam Car with Deep Upper Beam Structure
	09/627,658 28-Jul-00	6296083 2-Oct-01	Railcar Brake Arrangement
	09/632,706 4-Aug-00	6352400 5-Mar-02	Rail Road Car Loading Apparatus and Method
	09/650,388 29-Aug-00	7255047 14-Aug-07	Vehicle Carrying Rail Road Car and Bridge Plate Therefor
	09/651,544 29-Aug-00	6539878 1-Apr-03	Vehicle Carrying Rail Road Car with Bridge Plate Assembly
			Process for Rail Road Car with Movable Bridge Plates
			Vehicle Carrying Rail Road Car with Deck Access Fittings

No.	App. No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Title
28.	09/651660 29-Aug-00	6666148 23-Dec-03	Vehicle Carrying Railroad Car Structure
29.	09/920,437 1-Aug-01	6659016 9-Dec-03	Railroad Freight Car with Resilient Suspension
30.	09/658,856 11-Sep-00	6551039 22-Apr-03	Auto Rack Rail Road Car with Reduced Slack
31,	09/893,368 27-Jun-01	6612793 2-Sep-03	Rail Road Car with Lading Securement Storage Apparatus
32.	09/804,406 12-Mar-01	6659017 9-Dec-03	Dropped Deck Center Beam Railroad Car Structure
33.	09/799,136 5-Mar-01	6584912 1-Jul-03	Well Car Structure
34.	09/965,670 27-Sep-01	6866452 15-Mar-05	Cross Member with Container Stop

22604619.1

RECORDED: 09/03/2014